
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Criminal Justice Estimating Conference 

February 27, 2014 
 

The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened February 27, 2014 to 
revise the forecast of prison admissions and populations.  During the three 
months monitored since the November conference, admissions totaled 7,541 or 
426 below the estimate.  The population at the end of January 2014 was 100,523 
or 471 below the estimate. 
 
A review of the latest data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

• Reported index crimes declined by 5.7 percent in 2012 over 2011.   
• Arrests increased by 0.8 percent in 2012 over 2011. 
• Felony filings declined by 7.9 percent and guilty dispositions declined by 

7.1 percent in 2013 over 2012.   
• New commitments increased 4.0 percent in 2013 over the prior year. 

 
There were 636 more technical violators admitted to prison in 2013 than in the 
previous year.  Year-and-a-day sentences increased in 2013 by 6.5 percent from 
the previous year, and the average sentence length for new commitments 
increased from 62.0 months in 2012 to 62.4 months in 2013. 
 
Taking these trends into consideration, the conferees adopted a forecast which 
assumes a 0.2 percent increase in total admissions in FY 2013-14 and a 0.1 
percent increase in FY 2014-15.  Total admissions then increase by 0.2 percent 
in each of the remaining years in the forecast period.    
 
The prison population increased in FY 2012-13, and on June 30, 2013, was 0.4 
percent higher than on June 30, 2012. The June 30 projected prison population 
is expected to increase by 0.9 percent in FY 2013-14.  Change in population is 
then expected to increase by 0.8 percent in FY 2014-15, by 0.8 percent in FY 
2015-16, by 0.7 percent in FY 2016-17, by 0.8 percent in FY 2017-18 and by 0.6 
percent in FY 2018-19.   

      

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) November 

2013 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

FY 13-14 33,590 32,715 101,759 -307  0.9% 
FY 14-15 33,626 32,781 102,604  -476  0.8% 
FY 15-16 33,699 32,917 103,386 -529  0.8% 
FY 16-17 33,775 33,058 104,103 -757  0.7% 
FY 17-18 33,851 32,994 104,960 -663  0.8% 
FY 18-19 33,927 33,254 105,633 -624  0.6% 

 
 



  

 

End of End of
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions     Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2008-09 40,050 37,348 100,894 40,050 37,348 100,894 0
FY 2009-10 37,794 36,456 102,232 37,794 36,456 102,232 0
FY 2010-11 35,627 35,540 102,319 35,627 35,540 102,319 0
FY 2011-12 32,504 34,296 100,527 32,504 34,296 100,527 0
FY 2012-13 33,515 33,158 100,884 33,516 33,159 100,884 0
FY 2013-14 33,916 32,734 102,066 33,590 32,715 101,759 -307
FY 2014-15 34,131 33,117 103,080 33,626 32,781 102,604 -476
FY 2015-16 34,205 33,370 103,915 33,699 32,917 103,386 -529
FY 2016-17 34,281 33,336 104,860 33,775 33,058 104,103 -757
FY 2017-18 34,358 33,594 105,623 33,851 32,994 104,960 -663
FY 2018-19 34,424 33,790 106,257 33,927 33,254 105,633 -624

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions     Releases Month Pop    Difference

JUL 13 2,820          2,748         100,956 2,822 2,750 100,956 0
AUG 13 2,671          2,730         100,897 2,672 2,731 100,897 0
SEP 13 2,684          2,672         100,909 2,692 2,680 100,909 0
OCT 13 3,214          2,843         101,280 3,222 2,851 101,280 0
NOV 13 2,598          2,711         101,167 2,498 2,588 101,190 23
DEC 13 2,735          2,754         101,148 2,563 2,813 100,940 -208
JAN 2014 2,634          2,788         100,994 2,480 2,897 100,523 -471
FEB 14 2,742          2,531         101,205 2,884 2,536 100,871 -334
MAR 14 3,163          2,779         101,590 3,081 2,683 101,269 -321
APR 14 2,847          2,766         101,671 2,948 2,728 101,489 -182
MAY 14 2,912          2,716         101,867 2,869 2,762 101,596 -271
JUN 14 2,895          2,696         102,066 2,859 2,696 101,759 -307

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD November 20, 2013 versus February 27, 2014

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference
held November 20, 2013 held February 27, 2014 

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions     Releases Month Pop    Difference

JUL 14 2,811          2,780         102,097 2,825 2,775 101,809 -288
AUG 14 2,850          2,787         102,160 2,675 2,734 101,750 -410
SEP 14 2,805          2,776         102,189 2,695 2,727 101,718 -471
OCT 14 3,013          2,787         102,415 3,225 2,797 102,146 -269
NOV 14 2,612          2,692         102,335 2,501 2,645 102,002 -333
DEC 14 2,750          2,710         102,375 2,566 2,740 101,828 -547
JAN 2015 2,649          2,783         102,241 2,483 2,781 101,530 -711
FEB 15 2,758          2,678         102,321 2,887 2,638 101,779 -542
MAR 15 3,181          2,842         102,659 3,084 2,791 102,072 -587
APR 15 2,863          2,738         102,785 2,951 2,727 102,296 -489
MAY 15 2,928          2,732         102,980 2,872 2,695 102,473 -507
JUN 15 2,912          2,812         103,080 2,862 2,731 102,604 -476

JUL 15 2,817          2,793         103,104 2,831 2,751 102,684 -420
AUG 15 2,856          2,805         103,155 2,681 2,733 102,632 -523
SEP 15 2,811          2,758         103,208 2,701 2,725 102,608 -600
OCT 15 3,020          2,887         103,341 3,233 2,864 102,977 -364
NOV 15 2,618          2,702         103,257 2,506 2,674 102,809 -448
DEC 15 2,756          2,749         103,264 2,571 2,802 102,578 -686
JAN 2016 2,655          2,746         103,172 2,488 2,754 102,312 -860
FEB 16 2,764          2,735         103,201 2,893 2,701 102,504 -697
MAR 16 3,188          2,796         103,593 3,091 2,757 102,838 -755
APR 16 2,870          2,759         103,703 2,958 2,709 103,087 -616
MAY 16 2,934          2,833         103,804 2,878 2,755 103,210 -594
JUN 16 2,918          2,807         103,915 2,868 2,692 103,386 -529

JUL 16 2,823          2,841         103,897     2,837 2,800 103,423 -474
AUG 16 2,863          2,798         103,962     2,687 2,750 103,360 -602
SEP 16 2,817          2,829         103,950     2,707 2,771 103,296 -654
OCT 16 3,026          2,811         104,165     3,240 2,785 103,751 -414
NOV 16 2,624          2,747         104,042     2,512 2,748 103,515 -527
DEC 16 2,762          2,760         104,044     2,577 2,771 103,321 -723
JAN 2017 2,660          2,774         103,930     2,494 2,765 103,050 -880
FEB 17 2,770          2,690         104,010     2,900 2,690 103,260 -750
MAR 17 3,195          2,761         104,444     3,098 2,750 103,608 -836
APR 17 2,876          2,716         104,604     2,964 2,713 103,859 -745
MAY 17 2,941          2,821         104,723     2,884 2,801 103,942 -781
JUN 17 2,924          2,788         104,860     2,875 2,714 104,103 -757

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions     Releases Month Pop    Difference

JUL 17 2,829          2,773         104,916 2,844 2,708 104,239 -677
AUG 17 2,869          2,803         104,982 2,693 2,739 104,193 -789
SEP 17 2,823          2,808         104,998 2,713 2,755 104,151 -847
OCT 17 3,033          2,776         105,255 3,247 2,711 104,687 -568
NOV 17 2,630          2,791         105,093 2,518 2,722 104,483 -610
DEC 17 2,768          2,775         105,087 2,583 2,760 104,306 -781
JAN 2018 2,666          2,802         104,951 2,499 2,808 103,997 -954
FEB 18 2,776          2,762         104,965 2,906 2,705 104,198 -767
MAR 18 3,202          2,811         105,356 3,105 2,750 104,553 -803
APR 18 2,882          2,819         105,419 2,971 2,774 104,750 -669
MAY 18 2,947          2,825         105,541 2,891 2,789 104,852 -689
JUN 18 2,931          2,849         105,623 2,881 2,773 104,960 -663

JUL 18 2,835          2,831         105,627 2,851 2,764 105,047 -580
AUG 18 2,875          2,828         105,674 2,699 2,757 104,989 -685
SEP 18 2,829          2,825         105,678 2,719 2,768 104,940 -738
OCT 18 3,039          2,838         105,879 3,254 2,805 105,389 -490
NOV 18 2,635          2,806         105,708 2,523 2,789 105,123 -585
DEC 18 2,773          2,830         105,651 2,589 2,816 104,896 -755
JAN 2019 2,671          2,784         105,538 2,505 2,752 104,649 -889
FEB 19 2,781          2,792         105,527 2,913 2,742 104,820 -707
MAR 19 3,208          2,828         105,907 3,112 2,792 105,140 -767
APR 19 2,888          2,809         105,986 2,978 2,764 105,354 -632
MAY 19 2,953          2,805         106,134 2,896 2,759 105,491 -643
JUN 19 2,937          2,814         106,257 2,888 2,746 105,633 -624

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2013 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2013 
CJEC 

 
JUL 12 AUG 12 SEP 12 OCT 12 NOV 12 DEC 12 JAN 13 FEB 13 MAR 13 APR 13 MAY 13 JUN 13

2,707        2,690      2,690      3,069      2,469      2,494      2,861        2,864      3,060      2,927      2,846      2,839      

2,604        2,584      2,587      2,949      2,378      2,396      2,743        2,773      2,959      2,832      2,721      2,753      

103           106         103         120         91           98           118          91           101         95           125         86           

-            -          -          -          -          -          -           1             -          1             -          -          
103           106         103         120         91           98           118          90           101         94           125         86           

2,802        2,891      2,784      2,855      2,756      2,723      2,865        2,532      2,802      2,677      2,881      2,591      

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

100,432    100,231  100,137  100,351  100,064  99,835    99,831      100,163  100,421  100,671  100,636  100,884  

PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS
CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 27, 2014



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2013 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2013 
CJEC 

FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19
ACTUAL

      
33,516                33,590                33,626                33,699                33,775                33,851                33,927                

      
32,279                32,279                32,315                32,388                32,464                32,540                32,616                

   
1,237                  1,311                  1,311                  1,311                  1,311                  1,311                  1,311                  

   
2                         2                         2                         2                         2                         2                         2                         

1,235                  1,309                  1,309                  1,309                  1,309                  1,309                  1,309                  
 
 
 

33,159                32,715                32,781                32,917                33,058                32,994                33,254                
      

-                      13                       32                       32                       32                       32                       32                       
       

-                      132                     945                     1,181                  1,314                  1,316                  1,316                  
       

33,159                32,495                31,804                31,704                31,712                31,646                31,906                
      

33,159                31,445                21,726                12,379                7,763                  5,345                  3,888                  
-                      1,050                  10,078                19,325                23,949                26,301                28,018                

  53,813                      
      

100,884              101,759              102,604              103,386              104,103              104,960              105,633              

100,884              102,066              103,080              103,915              104,860              105,623              106,257              

-                      (307)                    (476)                    (529)                    (757)                    (663)                    (624)                    

FINAL
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 27, 2014



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2013 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2013 
CJEC 

 
 

JUL 13 AUG 13 SEP 13 OCT 13 NOV 13 DEC 13 JAN 14 FEB 14 MAR 14 APR 14 MAY 14 JUN 14

2,822        2,672      2,692      3,222      2,498      2,563      2,480          2,884        3,081        2,948        2,869        2,859         

2,683        2,556      2,592      3,083      2,413      2,470      2,369          2,788        2,974        2,847        2,736        2,768         

139           116         100         139         85           93           111             96             107           101           133           91              

-            -          -          -          -          -          -              1               -            1               -            -             
139           116         100         139         85           93           111             95             107           100           133           91              

  
2,750        2,731      2,680      2,851      2,588      2,813      2,897          2,536        2,683        2,728        2,762        2,696         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2               3               3               2               3                

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA -            5               24             48             55              

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,534        2,675        2,701        2,712        2,638         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,334        2,500        2,486        2,466        2,349         
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 125           175           215           246           289            

100,956    100,897  100,909  101,280  101,190  100,940  100,523       100,871    101,269    101,489    101,596    101,759     
 

101,167  101,148  100,994       101,205    101,590    101,671    101,867    102,066     

23             (208)          (471)             (334)          (321)          (182)          (271)          (307)           

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 27, 2014



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2013 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2013 
CJEC 

JUL 14 AUG 14 SEP 14 OCT 14 NOV 14 DEC 14 JAN 15 FEB 15 MAR 15 APR 15 MAY 15 JUN 15

2,825         2,675         2,695         3,225         2,501         2,566         2,483         2,887         3,084         2,951         2,872         2,862         

2,686         2,559         2,595         3,086         2,416         2,473         2,372         2,791         2,977         2,850         2,739         2,771         

139            116            100            139            85              93              111            96              107            101            133            91              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             
139            116            100            139            85              93              111            95              107            100            133            91              

2,775         2,734         2,727         2,797         2,645         2,740         2,781         2,638         2,791         2,727         2,695         2,731         

3                3                2                3                3                2                3                3                2                3                3                2                

61              71              76              74              73              83              75              82              85              84              87              94              

2,711         2,660         2,649         2,720         2,569         2,655         2,703         2,553         2,704         2,640         2,605         2,635         

2,368         2,247         2,139         2,083         1,850         1,830         1,792         1,550         1,627         1,491         1,390         1,359         
343            413            510            637            719            825            911            1,003         1,077         1,149         1,215         1,276         

101,809     101,750     101,718     102,146     102,002     101,828     101,530     101,779     102,072     102,296     102,473     102,604     

102,097     102,160     102,189     102,415     102,335     102,375     102,241     102,321     102,659     102,785     102,980     103,080     

(288)           (410)           (471)           (269)           (333)           (547)           (711)           (542)           (587)           (489)           (507)           (476)           

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 27, 2014



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2013 CJEC 
Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2013 
CJEC 

JUL 15 AUG 15 SEP 15 OCT 15 NOV 15 DEC 15 JAN 16 FEB 16 MAR 16 APR 16 MAY 16 JUN 16

2,831         2,681         2,701         3,233         2,506         2,571         2,488         2,893         3,091         2,958         2,878         2,868         

2,692         2,565         2,601         3,094         2,421         2,478         2,377         2,797         2,984         2,857         2,745         2,777         

139            116            100            139            85              93              111            96              107            101            133            91              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             
139            116            100            139            85              93              111            95              107            100            133            91              

2,751         2,733         2,725         2,864         2,674         2,802         2,754         2,701         2,757         2,709         2,755         2,692         

